

Gary M. Berne, OSB No. 774077
Email: gberne@stollberne.com
Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200
Email: kdubanevich@stollberne.com
Keil M. Mueller, OSB No.085535
Email: [kmueler@stollberne.com](mailto:kmueller@stollberne.com)
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER; ASYLUM
SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC.; INNOVATION LAW
LAB; SANTA FE DREAMERS
PROJECT; AND SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; AND JAMES
MCHENRY, in his official capacity as
EOIR Director of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

BRIEF OF *AMICI* FORMER
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND
MEMBERS OF BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF OF *AMICI* FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND EOIR DIRECTOR HAVE EXTENSIVE POWER OVER IMMIGRATION JUDGES, CREATING A SYSTEM THAT LACKS INDEPENDENCE.....	7
1.	IJ Performance Metrics	7
2.	FAMU Dockets	13
3.	Treatment of Unaccompanied Minors	15
4.	Attorney General Decisions	16
	<i>a. Decisions limiting docket management tools.....</i>	17
	<i>b. Matter of A-B-.....</i>	19
B.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND EOIR DIRECTOR HAVE CREATED AN ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS SYSTEM THAT LACKS INDEPENDENCE	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baez-Sanchez v. Barr
 947 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2020) 3, 23

De Pena Paniagua v. Barr
 No. 18-2100, 2020 WL 1969458 22

Guzman Orellana v. Att’y Gen. of United States
 956 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 23

Matter of A-B-
 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (AG 2018) 19, 20, 21, 22

Matter of A-R-C-G-
 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014) 20, 21, 22

Matter of Castro-Tum
 27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (AG 2018) 17

Matter of E-F-H-L-
 27 I. & N. Dec. 226 (A.G. 2018) 12

Matter of L-A-B-
R-, 27 I. & N. Dec. (AG 2018)..... 19

Matter of R-A-V-P-
 27 I. & N. Dec. 803 (BIA 2020) 10

Quinteros v. Att’y Gen. of United States
 945 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 3, 7, 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A) 18

8 U.S.C. §§ 1103, 1230 1, 21

8 U.S.C. §§ 1229a(b)(4)(A), 1230(b)(2), 1362 9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 1, 21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i)..... 23

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(ii)..... 23

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(4)..... 23

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h) 16, 21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(a)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b) 1, 21

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.16(b), 1003.25(c), 1292.1 9

Organization of the Executive Office for Immigration Review
84 FR 44537-01 (Aug. 26, 2019)..... 23
